Please note in this report: Even the cops admit that the only reason I was asked to leave was for racially prejudiced reasons -and no claim was made that I had disturbed the peace or threatened anyone.-GWW
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Here, below, is a picture of the late 'Republican' Marty Glickman, named in the report -and, below that, is a copy of an AOL 'Instant Message' conversation with his secretary, Sheila. -GWW
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Below is the Instant Message – It was a little longer than 8.5 x 11”, so it may seem to have small print:
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Subj: files Marty

Date: Mon, 20 Nov 2000 8:26:48 PM Eastern Standard
From: Littlegbug

To: Gwwl210

CC: gwwl2l0@garnet.acns.fsu.edu

Littlegbug: Hey, Marty, it's Gordon. Thanks for the Report. How's it been going?
Littlegbug: Marty, | know you must be busy, but I need to seek your help on
something. Your good name is being besmirched be a local Tallahassee Police
Officer who says that you told him that you were a Republican Party official who
didn't like the way | was dressed in Honor of my Native American heritage. He said
that you told him to kick me off the property when we were watching the election
results at the Double Tree motel. Are these claims true? | will tend to believe you,
but...

Littiegbug: ...but if you don't defend yourself, | will casue this Officer to pick you out of
2 line up based on a comaritave of your photos from your site and those of random
others. This is my way of preventing him from falsely accusing you if you are
innocent. What shall | do?

Rep Marty: This is marty's secretary, sheila, marty is out of twon until christmas
Litlegbug: | have already cleared this withlhis Sergent, the ambiguous investigation,
without specifying details. What shall | do?
Littiegbug: | am sorry for the unusual news.
Rep Marty: but in regards to your probelem with the police, | believe the folks at the
hotel had a pprobelm with you and Martytold them they could do what they wished.
Littlegbug: The reason that | am so cautious in something like this is becasue | will
never accuse a person falsely .. especially a fellow Republican

Rep Marty: Marty wasn't involved except he told the hotel and the police that you were
not persoanlly with him and they could handle it according to the wishes of the party
organizers and the hotrel staff.

Rep Marty: this is what they did

Littlegbug: Thank you for your info

Rep Marty: Your welcome!

Littlegbug: What did | do to offend someone?

Rep Marty: | wasn't there and don't have any further comments

Littlegbug: The Police Officer said that "several people” were offended by my clothing.

Littlegbug: How do you know of this incident if you were absent?

Rep Marty: | can not advise, except to say that it's between you and the police., and
the hotel

Rep Marty: Marty mentioned your repeated calls to his hotline about it

Littlegbug: Again, | am very sorry to have told you of this unsavory incident. Of course,
|'am not intent on offending you. Anyhow, in conclusion.

Littlegbug: hmm.. thank you. | will make this rogue cop identify the proper authority or
else file a report, but maybe my clothing was a bit "unusual.”" | will be sure to try to
find out what happened so | avoid blaiming innocent bystanders. Thank you. Any
other advice before | show the Officer Marty's photo and force him to prove that it
was Marty.?

Rep Marty: No advice, sorry! good luck!

Littiegbug: This was a better alternative than to simply take this guy's word and
accuse Marty! | will not do that! | am faithful!

Rep Marty: Well my boyfreind is here to pick me up, goodbye!

Littiegbug: Well, thank you very much. Tell Marty that | will not take the cop's word

http://aolmail. aol. com/mail. dei?id=24count=:

AOL. COM | AOL Mai ]

uniess he proffers.pioff.

Rep Marty: Marty will be back after christmas

Littlegbug: bye.

Littlegbug: cool. later.

Rep Marty: bye byell!

Littlegbug: | am gww1210@aol.com if you want to look me up so Marty can call me
My AOL profile as contact data

Littiagbug: littlegbug is a lesser used screenname. Later.

Rep Marty: Marty has told me, that he will have nothing further to say on the incident
Littiegbug: Gordon Wayne Watts, student, FSU, is my name

Litttegbug: Well, | will be my usual honsst Republican self. Later

&hox=readt|ist=32-1&read. x=1 11

Exit AOL Mail
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OK, here is the refusal of the FLORIDA State Attorney General's office to do their job.! --LOL--

[image: image9.jpg]OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

DEPARTMENT OF LEGAL AFFAIRS
Please Reply to:

THE CAPITOL Office of the Attorney General
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32399-1050 Office of Civil Rights
110 S.E. 6" Street, 10" floor
ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH Ft. Lauderdale, Florida 33301
Attorney General (954) 712-4600; FAX (954) 712-4826
State of Florida ) e
April 5, 2002

Gordon Wayne Watts

821 Alicia Road
Lakeland, FL 33801

Dear Mr. Watts:

The Florida Attorney General’s Office of Civil Rights is in receipt of your correspondence. In your
complaint you allege that you were turned away from a political function because of your cultural/ethnic
attire.

We have reviewed your complaint, and unfortunately we are unable to assist you at this time. The
Attorney General is committed to investigating, and prosecuting civil rights violations in the State of
Florida. Unfortunately, the facts stated in your letter do not raise civil rights claims within the
Jjurisdiction of this Office. Our authority is proscribed by Chapter 760 of the Florida Statutes and the
issues you raise do not fall within the scope of our authority under that law.

You may consult private counsel concerning your complail.xt. If you need additional help or services,
you may wish to call the Florida Bar Lawyer Referral Service. The number for the Florida Bar is 1-800-

342-8011.

Please contact us if you have additional facts for this Office to consider, or if new information develops.
Thank you for contacting us.
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And, my reply... --G.W.W.
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Etheridge said that your “authority is proscribed by Chapter 760 of the Florida Statutes and the issues you raise
do not fall within the scope of our authority under the law.”
LL"SQ (D&F 1 . E‘TZ\OAS ?

The relevant sections of law are below, and I would like to know why they did not apply. The only * cnrrect”
answer is that Ethridge and her supervisors were prejudiced themselves, but I would like your take on it. Maybe

I missed something. Ql / i

§760.021, Fla.Stats. Enforcement.— [Emphasis added herein for clarity’and comments added in brackets]
(1) The Attorney General [that’s you!] may commence a civil action for damages, injunctive relief, civil
penalties not to exceed $10,000 per violation, and such other relief as may be appropriate under the laws of this
state if the Attorney General has reasonable cause to believe that any person or group:

(a) Has engaged in a pattern or practice of discrimination as defined by the laws of this state; or

(b) Has been discriminated against [whether or not a “pattern of behavior,” since it is not mentioned in
paragraph (b) here as it is in paragraph (a) above] as defined by the laws of this state [laws, such as §509.092,
Fla.Stats., quoted below] and such discrimination raises an issue of great public interest.

§509.092, Fla.Stats. Public lodging establishments and public food service establishments; rights as
private enterprises.--Public lodging establishments and public food service establishments are private
enterprises, and the operator has the right to refuse accommodations or service to any person who is
objectionable or undesirable to the operator, but such refusal may not be based upon race, creed, color, sex,
physical disability, or national origin. A person aggrieved by a violation of this section or a violation of a rule
adopted under this section has a right of action pursuant to s. 760.11.

§760.11, Fla.Stats. Administrative and civil remedies; construction.--

(1) Any person aggrieved by a violation of ss. 760.01-760.10 may file a complaint with the [Florida]
commission [on Human Relations] within 365 days of the alleged violation, naming the employer, employment
agency, labor organization, or joint labor-management committee, or, in the case of an alleged violation of s.
760.10(5), the person responsible for the violation and describing the violation. Any person aggrieved by a
violation of s. 509.092 may file a complaint with the commission within 365 days of the alleged violation
naming the person responsible for the violation and describing the violation. The commission, a commissioner,

or the Attorney General [Yo! That’s you!] may in like manner file such a complaint.

§760.51, Fla.Stats. Violations of constitutional rights, civil action by the Attorney General; civil penalty.--
(1) Whenever any person, whether or not acting under color of law, interferes by threats, intimidation, or
coercion, or attempts to interfere by threats, intimidation, or coercion, with the exercise or enjoyment by any
other person of rights secured by the State Constitution or laws of this state, the Attorney General may bring
a civil or administrative action for damages, and for injunctive or other appropriate relief for violations
of the rights secured. Any damages recovered under this section shall accrue to the injured person. The civil
action shall be brought in the name of the state and may be brought on behalf of the injured person. The
Attorney General is entitled to an award of reasonable attorney's fees and costs if the Department of Legal
Affairs prevails in an action brought under this section.

With Kind regard, I am, 'T
Sincerely, @ N led
K ‘*«*&w\ 5 hosh 2
Gordon Wayne Wa /%_

My Identifying data: Fla. DL#: W -0 ; DOB: 966 5 SSN: _
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September 22, 2005 C\%lﬁ\ ngip -

Mr. Gordon W. Watts

821 Alicia Road 950 4o &,é 3D

Lakeland, FL 33801
Dear Mr. Watts:

The Office of the Florida Attorney General, Office of Civil Rights, is in receipt of your fax dated
August 25, 2005. You claim you were asked to leave an event at the Doubletree Hotel located at
101 South Adams Street, Tallahassee on December 14, 2000 because you were dressed in a

headdress and other Native American regalia. ,( S t\,\\\\ WQ‘_ Q‘, g e =

Thank you for considering this office as a source of assistance regarding your complaint. The Office
of Civil Rights is committed to investigating and prosecuting civil rights violations in the State of
Florida. The Florida Civil Rights Act, Chapter 760, Florida Statutes, prohibits discrimination based
upon race, color, religion, sex, national origin, age, handicap, or marital status. Unfortunately, we
are unable to assist you at this time. The Attorney General is prohibited by law from providing
representation, legal opinion, or advice to private citizens. This appears to be a private matter

between you and the hotel. }V\”\ QU\ \rb %UMA y(\ 2 \;JM?S(, & r \,\%5

You may file a complaint with the Florida Commission on Human Relations. You may reach the & \( (\
Florida Commission on Human Relations at 2009 Apalachee Parkway, Suite 100, Tallahassee

Florida, 32301 or at 1-800-342-8170 or by referring to their website at ttp //fchr. stat fl.us. Please l 0. /Q $
be advised that there are strict time limitations within which to act. 3 p /V\D é‘){ w , ”

Plus 1 how Q)\ <| ﬂ\‘?\é
Alternatively, you may want to seek the assistance of private ¢ unsel in t is matter u g
assistance in finding local counsel you may obtain an attorney referral by contacting the Florida Bar ]
£

Lawyer Referral Service at 1-800-342-8011. A ‘)/\af‘) prc 0\3\(\ ot ()

Again, thank you for contacting the Office of th ida Attorney General (""{“\b‘) *‘d‘
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Below is another cowardly reply, still refusing to do their job; however, at least Shamika Graves (Asst Atty General) seems to have been a little more creative & polite than Sonya A. Ethridge, Esq.:
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Gordon W. Watts
821 Alicia Road

Lakeland, FL 33801-2113 JA € M :

(863) 686-9880 .

Gww1210@aol.com .
hitp:/GordonWats.com WS 2 o

Office of the Attorney General, State of Florida Thursday, 25 august 2005

Attention: Civil Rights Division

110 S.E. 6" Street, 10™ Floor .
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301 /

(954) 712-4600 / FAX: (954) 712-4826

Dear Attorney General and Office:

I received an offensive letter from one of your staff attorneys on April 05, 2002, claiming that the issues that I
raised related to my being asked to leave a hotel property for admitted reasons of my ethnic minority status “do
not fall within the scope of our authority under that law [Chapter 760 discrimination law, cited in the previous
sentence].”

Please don’t insult my intelligence. Not only do they give you the authority, but in many cases, there is no stated
statute of limitations. In any instance where there was an expiry time and the time passed, it was your fault, not
mine, so guess who would be legally and civilly liable? No, I am not threatening to sue you, ...see below.

As you can see from the enclosed citations, the one-year time-clock to file a civil suit started this past May 16,
2005 (my 39" birthday, by coincidence), and if I make a civil suit (and I do know how to bring state or federal
suit; see my other suits), then I will include you -however, I will not seek to sue YOU, but you and your office
will either participate as a co-plaintiff, your original mandate, or a defendant: It is your choice.

As GW Bush said (and GW Watts here repeats), “You are either with us or against us.” (Source:
http://archives.cnn.com/2001/US/11/06/gen.attack.on.terror, quoting President GW Bush on Tuesday, 06 Nov
2001, in reference to the War on Terror, Bush in an obvious reference to JESUS in Matthew 12:30 and Luke
11:23: “He that is not with me is against me; and he that gathereth not with me scattereth abroad.”)

T'll translate: When I go to court again, if I do, your office will either be “for me” as plaintiff or “against me” as
defendant. It’s your choice.

I was told by several staff members that in order for me to get an answer about why Attorney Ethridge did what
she did and why your office allowed it, I would have to put my request for clarification in writing -they could
not simply tell me in a phone conversation.

This is inconvenient, so I will both request clarification and action, to make up for your past inaction.

[Rase 3 3 )



Of course they're wrong: The law is clear – They have done this to help other races such as Blacks:

Please note that the incident below happened at the Adam's Mark resort, while the one below that happened at Best Western. Now, after how they refused to even consider my complaint, regarding the Double Tree Motel incident -also involving the Tallahassee Police Dept's similar civil rights violations, you know why I thought it was a royal waste of time to even bother the FLORIDA Attorney General's office over my complaints regarding the issues at the LAKELAND Police Department, huh?
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This Thursday, October 17, 2002 Tampa Tribune article below documents that the FLORIDA Attorney General's office *could* take their complaints without incident, so Attorneys, Sonya A. Ethridge and  Shamika Graves, Esqs., were just blowing smoke -stonewalling, passing the buck, and/or outright lying. (What's the difference?)
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